The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to
represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of American Tower would have been had the SpectraSite merger
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies or restructuring costs anticipated to
result from the SpectraSite merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of American Tower and SpectraSite that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2005

(In thousands)

American
Tower

SpectraSite

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 122,797  $ 69,709   $ 192,506
Accounts receivable, net   30,424   10,300   40,724
Prepaid and other current assets   45,299   14,198   59,497

Total current assets   198,520   94,207   292,727

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   2,231,278   1,149,068  $ 550,000  (a2)   3,930,346
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   967,229   149,776   1,350,224  (a3)   2,467,229
GOODWILL   592,683   2,827   1,475,285  (a4)   2,070,795
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   642,145   (642,145) (a5)
NOTES RECEIVABLE AND OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS   293,045   54,595   (27,466) (a6)   320,174

TOTAL   $ 4,924,900  $1,450,473  $ 2,705,898   $ 9,081,271

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities   $ 192,674  $ 91,904  $ 20,075  (a7)  $ 304,653
Current portion of long-term obligations   5,350   4,000   9,350

Total current liabilities   198,024   95,904   20,075   314,003

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   3,141,835   745,000   10,252  (a8)   3,897,087
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   126,740   99,542   (41,466) (a9)   184,816
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   71,767  (a5)   71,767

Total liabilities   3,466,599   940,446   60,628   4,467,673

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
MINORITY INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES   5,970   5,970
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   2,308   505   1,173  (a1)   3,986
Additional paid-in capital   4,025,353   727,532   2,426,087  (a1)   7,178,972
Accumulated deficit   (2,570,964)  (12,566)  12,566  (a1)   (2,570,964)
Treasury stock   (4,366)  (205,444)  205,444  (a1)   (4,366)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,452,331   510,027   2,645,270   4,607,628

TOTAL   $ 4,924,900  $1,450,473  $ 2,705,898   $ 9,081,271

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

American
Tower

SpectraSite

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:

Rental and management   $ 684,422  $355,148   $1,039,570
Network development services   22,238   22,238

Total operating revenues   706,660   355,148   1,061,808

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Rental and management   237,312   123,801  $ 27,802  (b1)   388,915
Network development services   18,801   18,801
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   329,449   117,503   (13,087) (c1)   524,365

   30,500  (c2)
   60,000  (c3)

Corporate general, administrative and development expense   27,468   53,199   (25,402) (b2)   55,265
Impairments, net loss on sale of long-lived assets and restructuring expense   23,876   23,876

Total operating expenses   636,906   294,503   79,813   1,011,222

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   69,754   60,645   (79,813)   50,586

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest income, TV Azteca, net   14,316   14,316
Interest income   4,844   1,380   6,224
Interest expense   (262,237)  (49,510)  1,577  (d)   (310,170)
Loss on retirement of long-term obligations   (138,016)   (138,016)
Other (expense) income   (2,798)  27,180   24,382

Total other (expense) income   (383,891)  (20,950)  1,577   (403,264)

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES,

MINORITY INTEREST AND LOSS ON EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS   (314,137)  39,695   (78,236)   (352,678)
Income tax benefit (provision)   80,176   (15,769)  26,787  (e)   91,194
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries   (2,366)   (2,366)
Loss on equity method investments   (2,915)   (2,915)

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $(239,242) $ 23,926  $ (51,449)   $ (266,765)

LOSS PER COMMON SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ (1.07)   $ (0.68)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   224,336   167,782  (f)   392,118

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

American
Tower

SpectraSite

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:

Rental and management   $181,570  $ 93,816   $275,386
Network development services   2,785   2,785

Total operating revenues   184,355   93,816   278,171

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Rental and management   60,180   31,508  $ 7,220  (b1)   98,908
Network development services   2,202   2,202
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   81,971   30,587   (3,055) (c1)   132,128

   7,625  (c2)
   15,000  (c3)

Corporate general, administrative and development expense   6,973   15,170   (6,620) (b2)   15,523
Impairments, net loss on sale of long-lived assets and restructuring expense   2,777   2,777

Total operating expenses   154,103   77,265   20,170   251,538

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   30,252   16,551   (20,170)   26,633

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest income, TV Azteca, net   3,498   3,498
Interest income   699   266   965
Interest expense   (54,716)  (11,604)  393  (d)   (65,927)
Loss on retirement of long-term obligations   (15,042)   (15,042)
Other income   670   14,013   14,683

Total other (expense) income   (64,891)  2,675   393   (61,823)

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES,

MINORITY INTEREST AND LOSS ON EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS   (34,639)  19,226   (19,777)   (35,190)
Income tax benefit (provision)   4,338   (7,594)  6,783  (e)   3,527
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries   (55)   (55)
Loss on equity method investments   (1,098)   (1,098)

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ (31,454) $ 11,632  $ (12,994)   $ (32,816)

LOSS PER COMMON SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ (0.14)   $ (0.08)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   230,158   167,782  (f)   397,940

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to identifiable net assets

acquired and the excess purchase price to goodwill. The purchase price allocation included within these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements is based upon a purchase price of approximately $3.2 billion. This amount was derived from the estimated number of shares of American Tower